

17.09.2022

Pr: Counsel Rajeshwar Singh for plaintiff with plaintiff.  
Proxy counsel Yogender Kumar for defendant.

An application under Order VIII Rule 1 read with section 151 of CPC for extension of 30 days time to file WS and counter claim on behalf of defendant was filed on 22.08.2022 but no grounds are mentioned in the application for extension of 30 days time to file WS and counter claim. Above application is not maintainable, however, in the interest of justice, 10 days time is granted to file WS with advance copy of the same to the plaintiff.

Put up on 14.11.2022.

Rajesh Kumar  
ADJ-03(East)  
KKD Courts-17.09.2022