

**12 CS 319/22 RAJVINDER KAUR Vs. RAJU GUPTA**

**25.05.2026**

Present: Plaintiff with Ld. Proxy Counsel Ms. Sanju Mittal  
Mr. Anurag Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the defendant  
through VC.  
Defendant in person.

Ld. Counsel for the defendant submits that though he has received the copy of plaintiff's bank account statement for the period 2017-2022, however, he seeks an adjournment for cross examination of PW1. Adjournment opposed.

Heard. Case file perused.

Record reveals that plaintiff has been partly examined on 15.10.2025 and she has been further examined and partly cross examined on 05.12.2025 and her further cross examination deferred for want of bank statement w.e.f. 2017 to 2022.

No sufficient explanation furnished for non appearance/non conducting of further cross examination of PW1 today.

In view of above and considering the facts and circumstances, one more opportunity is granted to the defendant to conclude the further cross examination of PW1 on the next date of hearing subject to payment of cost of Rs. 1,500/-, to the plaintiff.

List this matter for payment of cost and for further cross examination of PW1 on 27<sup>th</sup> July, 2026.

(Ravinder Singh - I)  
District Judge-03/East District,  
KKD Courts, Delhi/25.05.2026/j